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DE Montage- und Betriebsanleitung

EN Installation and operating instructions
FR Notice de montage et de mise en service
ES Instrucciones de montaje y servicio

IT Istruzioni per il montaggio e l'uso

NL Montage- en bedrijfsinstructies

PL Instrukcja montazu i obstugi

SV Monterings- och driftinstruktion

CS Ndvod pro montdz a provoz

Fi Asennus- ja kayttoohje

RU MHCTPYKLUUA NO MOHTOXKY 1 BBOAY B

3Kcnnayadrayuro

WC-Spularmatur
WC flush fitting

KWC
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Installation and operating
instructions

Important notes

» All work must be carried out in a
de-energised state.

» Before installing flush piping system!

» The fitting must be checked and
maintained at regular intervals depending
on the water quality and in accordance with
the local conditions, and rules and
regulations applicable at the site.

Technical data

» Minimum flow pressure 1,20 bar

» Maximum operating pressure 4 bar

» Calculated flow rate 1,00 I/s

» Flushing flow 1,00 - 1,30 I/s

» Flush water volumes adjustable

» Voltage supply with
lithium battery CRP2 or
6 V DCSupply voltage 6,75/ 12V DC or
A3000 open

» Power consumption 2 W

» Type of protection IP 59k (in assembled
condition)

E Montage- und Betriebsanleitung

Wichtige Hinweise

» Alle Arbeiten im spannungsfreien Zustand
durchfuhren

» Vor Installation Rohrleitungen spulen!

» In Abhangigkeit von der Wasserqualitat,
den ortlichen Gegebenheiten und den vor
Ort geltenden Bestimmungen die Armatur
in regelmafigen Abstanden prufen und
warten.

Technische Daten

» Mindestflie3druck 1,20 bar

» Maximaler Betriebsdruck 4 bar

» Berechnungsdurchfluss 1,00 I/s

» Spulstrom 1,00 - 1,30 I/s

» Spulwasservolumen 6-9 | einstellbar

» Spannungsversorgung:
Lithium Batterie CRP2 6 V DC oder
Anschlussspannung 6,75/ 12V DC oder
A3000 open

» Leistungsaufnahme 2 W

» Schutzart IP 59k (im zusammengebauten
Zustand)



Instrukcja montazu i obstugi

Wazne wskazowki

» Wszystkie prace przeprowadzacé
po odtgczeniu zasilania elektrycznego.

» Przed instalacjg przeptukac rury!

» AArmature nalezy poddawac regularne;j
kontroli i konserwacji w zaleznosci od
jakosci wody, warunkow lokalnych i
obowigzujgcych przepisow.

Dane techniczne

» Minimalne cisnienie przeptywu 1,20 bar

» Maksymalne ci$nienie robocze 4 baréow

» Przeptyw obliczeniowy 1,00 I/s

» Strumien sptukujgcy 1,00 - 1,30 I/s

» llos¢ wody sptukujacej regulacjg

» Zasilanie elektryczne baterig litowg
CRP26 V DC czy Napiecie przytgczeniowe
6,75/12V DC czy A3000 open

» Pobor mocy 2 W

» Rodzaj ochrony IP 59k (w zmontowanym
stanie)

Monterings- och driftinstruktion

Viktiga informationer

» Genomfor alla arbeten i spanningslost
tillstand.

» Spola igenom rorledningarna fore
installation!

» Kontrollera och serva armaturen med
intervaller som bestams av vattenkvaliteten
samt de lokala forhallandena och de
bestammelser som galler dar.

Tekniska data

» Minsta hydrauliska tryck 1,20 bar

» Maximalt drifttryck 4 bar

» Beraknat genomflode 1,00 I/s

» Spolfléde 1,00 - 1,30 I/s

» Spolvattenmangd Installbart

» Spanningsforsorjning med litiumbatteri
CRP2 6V DC eller
Anslutningsspanning 6,75/ 12 V DC eller
A3000 open

» Effektbehov 2 W

» Skyddsklass IP 59k (i hopsatt tillstand)

mounting-instruction_3700022960_V1.fm



mounting-instruction_3700022960_V1.fm

E Notice de montage et de mise en
service

Remarques importantes

» Effectuez tous les travaux quand le
dispositif est hors tension.

» Rincer les conduites avant d’installer !

» En fonction de la qualité de I'eau, ainsi que
des conditions et des dispositions locales,
il convient de contréler et d’entretenir la
robinetterie a intervalles réguliers.

Données techniques

» Pression dynamique minimale 1,20 bar
» Pression de service maximale 4 bars
» Débit théorique 1,00 I/s

» Flux de ringage 1,00 - 1,30 I/s

» Volume de ringage réglable

» Alimentation en tension avec pile au lithium

» CRP2 6V DC ou Tension de raccordement
6,75/ 12V DC ou A3000 open

» Puissance absorbée 2 W

» Type de protection IP 59k (a I'état
assemblé)

Navod pro montaz a provoz

Dulezité pokyny

» VVeskeré prace vykonavejte ve stavu bez
napéti.

» Pred instalaci potrubi proplachnéte!

» V zavislosti na kvalité vody, mistnich
podminkach a pfedpisech platnych v misté
instalace je nutné provadét v pravidelnych
intervalech kontrolu a udrzbu armatury.

Technické udaje

» Minimalni pratocny tlak 1,20 bar

» Maximalni provozni tlak 4 bar

» Vypoctovy prutok 1,00 I/s

» Splachovaci proud 1,00 - 1,30 I/s

» Objem splachovaci vody nastavitelny

» Napajeni lithiovou baterii CRP2 6 V DC
nebo Pfipojné napéti 6,75/ 12V DC nebo
A3000 open

» Pfikon 2 W

» Kryti IP 59k (ve smontovaném stavu)



Instrucciones de montaje y
servicio

Indicaciones importantes

» Todos los trabajos deben realizarse con la
tension de alimentacién desconectada.

» jEnjuagar las tuberias antes de instalar!

» En funcion de la calidad del agua, las
condiciones locales y la legislacion vigente,
realizar las inspecciones y el
mantenimiento de la griferia a intervalos
regulares.

Datos técnicos

» Presion minima de flujo 1,20 bar

» Presion maxima de servicio 4 bares

» Caudal de calculo 1,00 I/s

» Flujo de enjuague 1,00 -1,301I/s

» Volumen del agua de enjuague ajustable

» Alimentacion de corriente con bateria de
litio CRP2 6 V DC o Tensién de conexidn
6,75/12V DC o A3000 open

» Consumo de potencia 2 W

» Modo de proteccién IP 59k (en estado
montado)

m Asennus- ja kayttoohje

Tarkeita ohjeita

» Kaikki tyot on tehtava jannitteettomalle
jarjestelmalle.

» Huuhtele putkijohdot ennen asennusta!

» Hana tulee tarkistaa ja huoltaa saanndllisin
valiajoin veden laadusta, paikallisista
oloista ja paikalla voimassa olevista
maarayksista riippuen.

Tekniset tiedot

» Vahimmaisvirtauspaine 1,20 bar

» Suurin kayttdpaine 4 bar

» Laskennallinen Iapivirtaus 1,00 I/s

» Huuhtelusuihku 1,00 - 1,30 I/s

» Huuhteluvesimaara saadettavissa

» Jannitteensyotto litiumparistolla CRP2 6 V
DC tai
Verkkojannite 6,75/ 12 V DC tai
A3000 open

» Tehonkulutus 2 W

» Suojaustapa IP 59k (kootussa tilassa)

mounting-instruction_3700022960_V1.fm



mounting-instruction_3700022960_V1.fm

Istruzioni per il montaggio e

IT g™
l'uso

Avvertenze importanti

» Eseguire tutti i lavori fuori tensione.

» Sciacquare le tubazioni prima di installare!

» Controllare e sottoporre a manutenzione
I'apparecchio ad intervalli regolari, in
funzione della qualita dell'acqua, delle
caratteristiche locali e delle vigenti
disposizioni locali.

Specifiche tecniche

» Pressione idraulica min. 1,20 bar

» Pressione di esercizio max. 4 bar

» Portata nominale 1,00 I/s

» Flusso di lavaggio 1,00 - 1,30 I/s

» Volume dell'acqua di lavaggio
regolabile

» Alimentazione di tensione con batteria al
lito CRP 2di6VDCo
Tensione di allacciamento 6,75/12V DC o
A3000 open

» Potenza assorbita 2 W

» Tipo di protezione IP 59k (Nello stato
montato)

MHCprKLI,VIFI Mo MOHTAaXy "
BBOAY B 3KCcnnyatauuio

BaxHble yka3aHus

» BbinonHsanTte Bce paboThbl npu
OTKITHOYEHHOM HaNPS>KEHUMW.

» [Nepen nHcTannsunen NpombITe TPYOKM!

» ApmaTypy HeobxoaMMo perynsapHo
YUCTUTb M OBCNYXNBaTb B 3aBUCMMOCTU OT
KayecTBa BOAbl, MECTHbIX YCNOBU U
AENCTBYIOLLUNX B MECTE 3KCnnyaTaumm
npeanucaHuni.

TexHM4YecKne xapakTepucTuUKu

» MuHUMarnbHbIM rMapaBsnnyeckuin Hanop
1,20 6ap

» MakcumanbHoe paboyee nasnenue 4 6ap

» PacueTtHbii pacxog 1,00 n/c

» CnusHou notok 1,00 - 1,30 n/c

» O6bem Boabl 4Nd CrvBa perynvpyemMbii

» VICTOYHUK NUuTaHUA - NuTHMeBasn batapes
CRP 2 6 B noctosiHHOro TokaHanpsikeHme
nuTatoLWen cetTn nnm
6,75/ 12 B nOCTOSAAHHOrO TOKa uUnu
A3000 open

» [loTpebnsemas mowHocTb 2 BT

» Bua 3awmtsl IP 59k (B cobpaHHOM
COCTOSIHUM)



Montage- en bedrijfsinstructies

Belangrijke aanwijzingen

» Alle werkzaamheden in spanningsloze
toestand uitvoeren.

» Voor installatie buisleidingen spoelen!

» Afhankelijk van de waterkwaliteit, de
plaatselijke omstandigheden en de
plaatselijke voorschriften de armatuur
regelmatig controleren en onderhouden.

Technische gegevens

» Minimale dynamische druk 1,20 bar
» Maximale werkdruk 4 bar

» Berekeningsdebiet 1,00 I/s

» Spoelstroom 1,00 - 1,30 I/s

» Spoelwatervolume instelbaar

» Spanningsvoorziening d.m.v. lithiumbatterij

» CRP2 6 V DC of
Aansluitspanning 6,75/ 12 V DC of
A3000 open

» Opgenomen vermogen 2 W

» Veiligheidsgraad IP 59k (in gemonteerde
toestand)
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1. Montage

EN Installation
FR Montage
ES Montaje
IT Montaggio

I
§

NL Montage CS Montaz
PL Montaz FlI Asennus
SV Montering RU MoHTax
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2. Funktion

EN Function NL Werking
FR Fonctionnement PL Funkcja
ES Funcion SV Funktion

IT Funzionamento

- 16 -

CS Funkce
FI Toiminto
RU ®yHKUMoHMpoBaHue
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3. Hygienespilung ein-/ ausschalten

EN Switching hygiene flushing
on/off

FR Activer/désactiver

le ringage hygiénique
ES Activar/Desactivar

el aclarado higiénico till / fran
IT Attivare/disattivare lo sciacquo igienico

EN
» Ensure open outlet.
» After 24h of non-use, water flows 10 s

DE

» Freien Auslauf gewahrleisten.

» Nach 24 h Nichtbenutzung flie3t 10 s
Wasser.

FR

» Garantir un écoulement libre.

» L'eau s'écoule pendant 10 s. apres 24 h de
non utilisation.

ES
» Garantizar una salida libre.
» Si no se realiza ningun uso durante

24 horas, fluye agua durante 10 segundos.

IT

» Garantire I'erogazione libera.

» Dopo 24h di inutilizzo scorre acqua per
10 s.

NL

» Vrije uitloop garanderen.

» Na 24 uur niet te zijn gebruikt stroomt er
gedurende 10 s. water.

I

/.(@ S

NL Hygiénische spoeling
in-/uitschakelen

PL Wigczycé/wytgczye
sptukiwanie higieniczne

SV Koppla hygienspolningen

CS Zapnéte/vypnéte
hygienické proplachnuti

FlI Hygieniahuuhtelun paalle-/ pois paalta
kytkeminen

RU l'MrneHnyeckoe npombiBaHune
BKITHOYMTB/BbBIKITIOUYUTD

PL

» Zapewni¢ swobodny wylot.

» Po 24 godz. niekorzystania przez 10 s.
wyptywa woda.

SV

» Garantera fritt avlopp.

» Vatten flyter 10 s efter 24 timmars anvand-
ningspaus.

CS
» Zajistéte volny odtok.
» Pfi nepouzivani 24 h nechte 10 s téct vodu.

FI

» Vapaan virtauksen takaaminen.

» Kayttamattomana 24 h jalkeen virtaa vetta
10 s.

RU

» Obecneuntb BecnpenaTCTBEHHbIN CrMB

» [locrne Toro, Kak yCTPOUCTBO He
NCronb3yeTcs B TeYeHue 24 4, B TedeHune
10 cek Te4éT BOAA.
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4. Armatur ausschalten

EN Switch off the valve NL Armatuur uitschakelen CS Vypnout armaturu
FR Désactiver la robinetterie de  PL Wytanczenie baterii FI Hanan kytkeminen pois paalta
ES Desconectar la griferia SV Avstangning av armatur RU BbikntodeHne cmecutens

IT Disattivazione della rubinetteria

I
§

A

5. Reinigungsabschaltung einschalten

EN Switch on cleaning switch-off NL Inschakelen van de reiniging CS Vypinac pro ¢isténi

shutdown

FR Activer I'arrét de nettoyage PL Wigczanie wytgczenia na czas Fl Aktivoida pesuseisokkien
czyszczenia

ES Activar el apagado de limpieza SV Aktivera rengdrings RU akTuBMpoBaTh YncTKa 3aBepLueHne
avstangning paboThbl

IT Attivare dello spegnimento per pulizia

I
§

-22 -
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6. Erkennungs-Rickmeldung einschalten

EN Switch on detection feedback NL Detectie-feedback inschakelen CS Zapnuti identifikacniho zpétného

FR Activation de la réponse PL Wigczy¢ komunikat zwrotny hlaseni
d'identification rozpoznania FI Kytke tunnistuksen palaute paalle
ES Activar la confirmacion de SV Sla pa respons vid detektering RU BkntounTb noareepxgeHue
deteccion naeHTudmkaummn

IT Attivare feedback rilevamento

I
§

AV N
Z8 K

N




7. FlieRzeit einstellen

EN Adjust flow duration NL Stromingstijd instellen CS Nastavit dobu pritoku
FR Régler la durée d'écoulement PL Ustawi¢ czas przeptywu FlI Aseta virtausaika
ES Ajustar el tiempo de flujo SV Stilla in flytférmigan RU PerynvupoBka BpeMeHU ncteyeHus

IT Impostazione della durata di flusso

I
§

A | O
)

8. Reichweite einstellen

EN Adjusting the range NL Actieradius instellen CS Nastaveni dosahu
FR Réglage de la portée PL Ustawienie zasiegu FlI Tunnistusetaisyyden saataminen
ES Ajuste del alcance SV Stalla in rackvidden RU Hactporika ganbHoCTn AencTeunst

IT Impostazione della portata

b1 %

% - B
ES |
1 _—
..(
1-100%|.

(5 — 800)

24 -
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9.

Hygienespiilung einstellen

EN Setting the hygiene flush

FR Réglage de la ringage
d'hygiéne
ES Ajuste del higiene enjuague

NL Instellen van de

hygiénespoeling

IT Impostare lo igiene risciacquo

EN
» C:
» D:

DE
» C:
» D:

FR
» C:
» D:

ES
» C:
» D:

IT
» C:
» D:

NL
» C:
» D:

Interval adjustable in h
Flow duration adjustable in s

Intervall einstellbar in h
FlieRzeit einstellbar in s

intervalle réglable en h
durée d'écoulement réglable en s

Intervalo ajustable en horas
Tiempo de flujo activable en seg

intervallo impostabile in h
durata di flusso impostabile in s

Interval instelbaar in u
Stromingstijd instelbaar in s

PL Ustawianie sptukiwania
higienicznego
SV Stalla in hygienspolning

PL

» C:
» D:

SV

» C:
» D:

CSs

» C:
» D:

Fl

» C:
» D:

RU

» C:
» D:

- 25 -

CS Nastaveni hygienického proplachovani
FI Hygieniahuuhtelun sdataminen

RU ycTtaHoBMB rurmeHa cMbiBa

odstep czasu regulowany w godzinach
czas przeptywu regulowany w
sekundach

Intervall kan stallas in i timmar
Flodestid kan stallas in i sekunder

Interval s nastavenim v h
Doba pritoku s nastavenim v s

Aikavali, asetettavissa h
Virtausaika, asetettavissa s

MHTEepBan 3agaeTcda B 4
BpeMA Te4eHUA 3aJaeTCA B CeEK
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10. Reinigungsabschaltung einstellen

EN Set the range NL Actieradius instellen CS Nastaveni dosahu
FR Régler le rayon d’action PL Ustawienie zasiegu FI Aseta ulottuma
ES Regular el alcance SV Stalla in rackvidden RU ycTaHOBWTb AnanasoH 3Ha4YeHui

IT Impostare la portata

i

=

s@!

1 - 255 min
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11. Wartung

EN Maintenance NL Onderhoud CS Varovani
FR Maintenance PL Konserwacja FlI Huolto
ES Mantenimiento SV Underhill RU TexHnyeckoe obcnyxnBaHue

IT Manutenzione

/i(// 14. /i(// 15.
> >

)

12. Abdeckplatte abnehmen

EN Remove the cover plate NL Afdekplaat weghalen CS Sejmuti kryci desky
FR Retrait de la plaque de PL Zdejmowanie ptytki maskujgcej FlI Peitelevyn irrottaminen
protection SV Avlagsna tackplattan RU [1eMOHTa) KpbILLKK

ES Retirar la placa cobertora IT Rimozione della piastrina di copertura

I

gl =

-28-
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13. Abdeckplatte montieren

EN Install the cover plate NL Afdekplaat monteren CS Montaz kryci desky
FR Montage de la plaque de PL Montaz ptytki maskujgcej Fl Peitelevyn asennus

protection SV Montera tackplattan RU YcTaHoBKa KpbILLKM
ES Montar la placa cobertora IT Montaggio della piastrina di copertura

I +
§ =

- 30 -
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14. Oberteil wechseln

EN Change the headwork NL Bovendeel vervangen
FR Changement la partie PL Wymiana czesci gérnej
supérieure SV Byt topp
ES Cambiar elemento superior IT Sostituzione dell'elemento superiore

=

CS Vymeénte vrchni dil
FlI Vaihda yldosa
RU 3ameHuTb BEPXHIOK YacTb

mounting-instruction_3700022960_V1.fm
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15. Sensor wechseln

EN Replace sensor NL Sensor vervangen
FR Changer le capteur PL Wymieni¢ czujnik
ES Cambiar el sensor SV Byt sensor

IT Cambiare il sensore

1

A

-33 -

CS Vyménte snimac
FI  Anturi vaihto
RU 3ameHa datunk




16. Ersatzteile

EN Replacement parts
FR Piéces de rechange
ES Piezas de recambio
IT Pezzi di ricambio

NL Reserveonderdelen
PL Cze$ci zamienne
SV Reservdelar

- 34 -

CS Nahradni dily
FI Varaosat
RU 3anyactu

... 2030058331
ASEF4004

.. 2030058330

ASEF4003

.. 2000104803

EAQLNOO19

.. 2030055550

ACEX9012

.. 2030058329

ASEF3002
ID 22/00001

.. 2030045472

ASXX9001

.. 3600008854

ASEF4014
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17. Zubehor

EN Accessories
FR Accessoire
ES Accesorios
IT Accessori

NL Toebehoren
PL Akcesoria
SV Tillbehor

CS Prislusenstvi
Fl Lisavarusteet

RU npuHagnexHocTtun

1....

2030039477
ACEX9001

2030039825
ACEX9003

5m:
2030043814
ACEX9010

3600002063
ACEX9023

2000104846
EPRTRO0008

2030036654
ACEX9005

2030036849
ACEX9004

2030067649
ACEF4003

2000109019
ZWSPL0024

..0,51:

2000105091
ZWSPL0023



Australia

PR Kitchen and

Water Systems Pty Ltd
Dandenong South VIC 3175
Phone +61 397009100

Austria

KWC Austria GmbH
6971 Hard, Austria
Phone +43 5574 67350

Belgium, Netherlands &

Luxembourg

KWC Aquarotter GmbH

9320 Aalst; Belgium

Phone NL +31 (0) 492 728 224
BE/LU +32 (0) 5360 31 50

Czech Republic

KWC Aqguarotter GmbH
14974 Ludwigsfelde, Germany
Phone +49 3378 818 309

Germany

KWC Aquarotter GmbH
14974 Ludwigsfelde
Phone +49 33788180

Italy

KWC Austria GmbH

6971 Hard, Austria

Numero Verde +39 800 789 233

Middle East

KWC ME LLC Ras Al Khaimah,
United Arab Emirates

Phone +971 7 2034 700

Poland

KWC Aqguarotter GmbH
14974 LLudwigsfelde, Germany
Phone +48 58 35 19 700

Spain

KWC Austria GmbH

6971 Hard, Austria

Phone +43 5574 6735 211

Switzerland & Liechtenstein
KWC Group Management AG
5726 Unterkulm, Switzerland
Phone +41 62 768 69 00

Turkey

KWC ME LLC Ras Al Khaimah,
United Arab Emirates

Phone +971 7 2034 700

United Kingdom

KWC DVS Ltd - Northern Office
Barlborough S43 4PZ

Phone +44 1246 450 255

KWC DVS Ltd - Southern Office
Paignton TQ4 7TW
Phone +44 1803 529 021

EAST EUROPE

Bosnia Herzegovina
Bulgaria | Croatia
Hungary | Latvia
Lithuania | Romania
Russia | Serbia | Slovakia
Slovenia | Ukraine

KWC Aquarotter GmbH
14974 LLudwigsfelde, Germany
Phone +49 3378 818 261

SCANDINAVIA & ESTONIA
Finland | Sweden | Norway
Denmark | Estonia

KWC Northern Europe Oy
6850 Naarajarvi, Finland
Phone +358 1534 111

OTHER COUNTRIES
KWC Austria GmbH
6971 Hard, Austria
Phone +43 5574 67350

© KWC Group Management AG, Switzerland / 13.12.24 / 3700022960
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